

**THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

THE ESTATE OF ELLEN LUCILLE  
SMITH A/K/A ELLEN L. SMITH, by  
and through ROXANNE HORN,  
Personal Representative,

Petitioner,

v.

SOUTHLAND SUITES OF ORMOND  
BEACH, LLC; *et al.*,

Respondents.

Case No.: SC10-631

Fifth DCA Case No.: 5D08-3383

L.T. Case No.: 2007 33166 Div. 31

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

**Isaac R. Ruiz-Carus, Esquire**

Florida Bar No. 0017004

[Iruiz-carus@wilkesmchugh.com](mailto:Iruiz-carus@wilkesmchugh.com)

[tpaIRCstaff@wilkesmchugh.com](mailto:tpaIRCstaff@wilkesmchugh.com)

[fl@wilkesmchugh.com](mailto:fl@wilkesmchugh.com)

**Megan L. Gisclar, Esquire**

Florida Bar No. 0097927

[Mgisclar@wilkesmchugh.com](mailto:Mgisclar@wilkesmchugh.com)

**WILKES & McHUGH, P.A.**

One North Dale Mabry, Suite 800

Tampa, Florida 33609

813-873-0026//813-286-8820 Fax

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iv
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. In Opposition to Southland’s Arguments in Section I(B) of its Answer Brief, the Estate’s Interpretation of the Power of Attorney at Issue Would Not Render Any of the Power of Attorney Provisions Meaningless .....	1
II. In Opposition to Southland’s Arguments in Section I(B)-(C) of its Answer Brief, the <i>Smith</i> Decision is in Conflict with the Legislature’s Intent on the Proper Scope of Authority Granted in Powers of Attorney .....	3
III. In Opposition to Southland’s Arguments in Section I(A) and (D) of its Answer Brief, the Power of Attorney at Issue Did Not Grant Ms. Horn Any Power Over Ms. Smith’s “Choses in Action” .....	5
IV. In Opposition to Southland’s Arguments in Section I(F) of its Answer Brief, Waiver of Constitutional Rights Must be Knowing and Voluntary .....	8
V. In Opposition to Southland’s Argument in Section II of its Answer Brief, Southland has failed to Produce Any Evidence that Ms. Horn had Apparent Authority to Waive Ms. Smith’s Constitutional Rights .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Basulto v. Hialeah Automotive</i> , Fla. S. Ct. Case No. SC09-2358, 2014 WL 1057334 (March 20, 2014) .....	9-10
<i>Bloom v. Weiser</i> , 348 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....	1
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Candansk, LLC v. Estate of Hicks ex rel. Brownridge</i> , 25 So. 3d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	1, 5
<i>Chames v. DeMayo</i> , 972 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2007) .....	9
<i>Curtiss–Wright Corp. v. Exhaust Parts, Inc.</i> , 144 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962).....	2-3
<i>DeJesus v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	9
<i>Emeritus Corp. v. Pasquariello</i> , 95 So. 3d 1009 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	1
<i>Falls at Naples, Ltd. v. Barnett Bank of Naples, N.A.</i> , 603 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	1
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Savannah, F. &amp; W. Ry. Co.</i> , 18 So. 345 (Fla. 1895) .....	2-3
<i>Him v. Firstbank Florida</i> , 9 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	1
<i>In re Estate of McKibbin</i> , 977 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	1

<i>In re Estate of Schriver,</i> 441 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	5
<i>James v. James,</i> 843 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	1-2
<i>Jaylene, Inc. v. Moots,</i> 995 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	5
<i>Jells v. Ohio,</i> 498 U.S. 1111 (1991).....	9
<i>LTCSP-St. Petersburg, LLC v. Robinson,</i> 96 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	5
<i>Premier Ins. Co. v. Adams,</i> 632 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994).....	2-3
<i>Rocky Creek Retirement Properties, Inc. v. Estate of Fox ex rel. Bank of America, N.A.,</i> 19 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	10-11
<i>Sovereign Healthcare of Tampa, LLC v. Estate of Huerta,</i> 14 So. 3d 1033 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	5
<i>Sunset Harbour Condominium Association v. Robbins,</i> 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005) .....	8, 11
<i>Williams v. State,</i> 892 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	8, 11
<i>Wood v. State,</i> 544 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1989) .....	9

**Other Authorities**

§ 709.08(6), Fla. Stat. (1998) ..... 6-7

§ 709.08(7), Fla. Stat. (1998) ..... 6

§ 709.2201(1), Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 4

§ 709.2402, Fla. Stat. (2011) ..... 3

Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section of the Florida Bar, Executive  
Council Meeting Agenda (Sept. 25, 2010), Chapter 709 White Paper ..... 3-4, 6-7
